BYLAW NO. 10/86

A bylaw of the Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 to provide for entering into an agreement respecting the joint funding of the renovation of the Emmanuel Lutheran Church Heritage Site.

The Council of The Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 in the Province of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

- 1. The Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 is hereby authorized to enter into an agreement, attached hereto and forming a part of this bylaw and identified as EXHIBIT "A", with the Emmanuel Heritage Committee for the purpose stated within the agreement.
- 2. The Reeve and Administrator of the Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 are hereby authorized to sign and execute the attached agreement identified as EXHIBIT "A".

MINISTRATOF

Certified a true copy of Bylaw No.19/86 passed by resolution of Council on Monday, July 7, 1986.

REEVE

ADMINISTRATOR

11

CONTRACT AGREEMENT

This agreement dated this 27thday of July in 1986 A.D. at Lumsden Saskatchewan is made by and between: The Rural Municipality of Lumsden No. 189 hereafter referred to as the Municipality and: The Emmanuel Heritage Committee duly incorporated under the Non-Profit Corporations Act of the Province of Saskatchewan, hereafter referred to as the Corporation, do jointly agree as follows:

1. That the project described as follows:

Renovations to the Emmanuel Lutheran Church Heritage Site. Which is located within the Municipality and is hereafter referred to as the Project is important to the enhancement of public cultural/recreational opportunities in the Municipality.

- 2. That the municipality shall apply on behalf of the Corporation to the Department of Culture and Recreation for funds under the Provincial Culture/Recreation Facilities Program to assist in renovations to the Corporation's Project.
- 3. If successful in the aforementioned grant application, the Municipality will claim the grant funds and, in turn, turn over the equivalent funds to the Corporation to use only in the renovation of the designated Project.
- 4. In return for the above two municipal commitments, the Corporation agrees to operate the Project, or cause it to be operated, in a manner which will allow access and use by the general public.
- 5. If for any reason the Corporation ceases to function or wishes to dispose of its assets including the Project, it is understood that the agreement for lease of the property between the Municipality and the Corporation will take effect.

For the Municipality:

Administrator

For the Corporation:

twold Killsones Signing Authori

This is EXHIBIT "A" to Bylaw No.10/86 passed by resolution of Council on July 7, 1986.

Signing Authority